Where is the location?
The work will be completed at the existing NDWWTP site and on GWA property to the 
Northwest of the existing NDWWTP site allocated for the NDWWTP Expansion.

How much will it cost?
GWA Management seeks CCU approval for the proposed bid price of One Hundred Twenty-
Two Million Seventy-Seven Thousand Eighty-Eight Dollars ($122,077,088.00); with a five
percent (5%) contingency of Six Million One Hundred Three Thousand Eight Hundred Fifty-Four 
Dollars and Forty Cents ($6,103,854.40), the total authorized funding amount requested is One 
Hundred Twenty-Eight Million One Hundred Eighty Thousand Nine Hundred Forty-Two Dollars 
and Forty Cents ($128,180,942.40)

When will it be completed?
The anticipated completion of the construction activities by the contractor is December 31, 
2021.

What is the funding source?
Funding for the NDWWTP Upgrade will be from the U.S. Department of Defense, Office of 
Economic Adjustment, General Assistance Grants (OCON676-16-02, 04 and 05) with additional

[...]

factors set forth in these Instructions, the award may be made to said Successful Bidder on its 

appropriate Base Bid and any combination of its deductive alternate Bid items for which Owner 

determines funds will be available at the time of award”, and 

WHEREAS, GWA Management finds the Black Construction Corporation bid proposal 

of One Hundred Twenty-Two Million Seventy-Seven Thousand and Eighty-Eight Dollars 

($122,077,088.00) for the Base Bid to be acceptable (See EXHIBIT D – Bid Proposal); and

WHEREAS, GWA Management is seeking approval to enter into contract with Black 

Construction Corporation for IFB-02-ENG-2019 in the amount of One Hundred Twenty-Two 

Million Seventy-Seven Thousand Eighty-Eight Dollars ($122,077,088.00); and

WHEREAS, GWA further seeks CCU approval of the total bid Proposal in the amount 

of One Hundred Twenty-Two Million Seventy-Seven Thousand Eighty-Eight Dollars 

($122,077,088.00); plus a five percent (5%) contingency of Six Million One Hundred Three 

Thousand Eight Hundred Fifty-Four Dollars and Forty Cents ($6,103,854.40), to bring the total 

authorized funding amount to One Hundred Twenty-Eight Million One Hundred Eighty 

Thousand Nine Hundred Forty-Two Dollars and Forty Cents ($128,180,942.40); and 

WHEREAS, the funding source for the construction project will be from the General 

Assistance Grants (OCON676-16-02, OCON676-16-04, and OCON676-16-05), and the System 

Development Charge (SDC) funds or the Bond funds as necessary; and 

NOW BE IT THEREFORE RESOLVED, the Consolidated Commission on Utilities

[...]

1) Rate increase utilizing a “cash basis” analysis of 10% in FY2020, 8.5% in FY2021, 

8% in FY2022, 6.5% in FY2023 and 5% in FY2024 to fund increases in operating 

expenses and other costs subject to inflationary pressures, to pay for current debt 

service and future debt service of approximately Two Hundred Sixty Million Dollars 

($260,000,000) of bond financing in FY2020, FY2022 for much needed capital 

improvement projects for service improvements which includes, but is not limited to, 

the following projects:

a. continued development of water wells needed to support growth; 

b. water distribution upgrades that will reduce GWA’s water losses which

[...]

4) Continuation of on-going efforts to reduce water losses by 10% over the next five 

years through an aggressive leak detection and repair program, and prioritizing line 

replacement projects;

5) Internally funded capital improvement projects of approximately Ninety-Six Million 

Dollars ($96,000,000) to reduce GWA’s need to finance all capital projects and 

thereby reduce costs to the consumers by eliminating the interest and costs associated 

with financing. 

6) Augments the existing Working Capital Reserve funds for Operations & Maintenance 

and Debt Service by Fifteen Million Five Hundred Thousand Dollars ($15,500,000) 

to improve liquidity for dealing with unexpected events and to bring GWA closer to 

conforming with industry standards for working capital and cash reserves of four (4) 

months and sixty (60) days, respectively, as well as to create opportunities to enhance

[...]

service for approximately $260 million in financing for capital projects and 

increases in costs such as power costs; Navy water purchases and other normal 

and recurring operating expenses due to inflation; 

b. A reduction in water losses by 10% by the end of the five-year period; 

c. Ninety-Six Million Dollars ($96,000,000) set aside for internally funded capital 

improvement projects to offset amounts GWA is required to borrow;

d. Fifteen Million Five Hundred Thousand Dollars ($15,500,000) to augment the 

existing Working Capital Reserve funds for Operations & Maintenance and 

Debt Service of four (4) months and sixty (60) days respectively and beginning 

FY2020 and thereafter, deposit into the Fund from monthly revenues collected